
 
Orange Countywide Oversight Board 

 
Agenda Item No. 4a 

Date: 1/27/2026 
 
From: Successor Agency to the Buena Park Redevelopment Agency  
 
Subject: Resolution of the Countywide Oversight Board Approving Annual Recognized Obligation 

Payment Schedule (ROPS) and Administrative Budget 
 
Recommended Action: 
Approve resolution approving FY 2026-2027 ROPS and Administrative Budget for the Buena Park 
Successor Agency 

 
 
The Buena Park Successor Agency requests approval of the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 
(ROPS) and Administrative Budget for Fiscal Year 2026-2027. 
 
Pursuant to Section 34177 of the Health and Safety Code (“HSC”), in order to make payments on 
enforceable obligations, the Successor Agency is required to prepare a Recognized Obligation Payment 
Schedule (“ROPS”) annually. The Successor Agency to the Buena Park Redevelopment Agency 
(“Successor Agency”) must submit ROPS 26-27, after approval by the Countywide Oversight Board, to the 
County Auditor-Controller, the State Controller, the State Department of Finance (“DOF”), and posted on 
the City’s website by February 1, 2026. 
 
The attached Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) and Administrative Budget are submitted 
to the Countywide Oversight Board for approval.  There are no new line items on ROPS 26-27.    
 
ROPS 26-27 includes the following items previously approved by the DOF: 
 

Item Description 

8 Administrative budget as allowed by Health and Safety Code Section 34171(b). 
14 An agreement with Sunrise/Buena Park Mall reimbursing a percentage of tax increment and sales 

tax generated by the Mall. 
17 An agreement with The Source reimbursing a percentage of tax increment and sales tax generated 

by the development. 
19 The Beach Boulevard Streetscape Project, which includes landscaping, signage, pedestrian 

walkways, medians and palm tree lighting. Funded by 2008 Series B bond proceeds.   
60 Bank administration fee for outstanding bonds. 
67 Bond payment for Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bond, 2019 Series A. 
69 Bond reserve payment for Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bond, 2019 Series A. 
72 Professional bond disclosure services. 

 
HSC Section 34177(J) requires each successor agency to prepare a proposed administrative budget for its’ 
estimated administrative costs of carrying out the wind-down activities of the former redevelopment 
agency.  Although Health and Safety Code Section 34171(a)(2) allows for a minimum annual administrative 
cost allowance of $250,000, the Buena Park Successor Agency continues to make significant efforts to 
reduce its administrative budget.  The administrative budget for ROPS 26-27 is $135,470, which is an 
approximately 11.5% (or $17,724) reduction from the previous approved ROPS.  
 
 
 
  



 
 
Agenda Report to Countywide Oversight Board 
Successor Agency to the Buena Park Redevelopment Agency 
Subject:   Resolution of the Countywide Oversight Board Approving Annual Recognized Obligation 
 Payment Schedule (ROPS) and Administrative Budget 
Page 2 
 
 

 

The proposed administrative budget includes staff salaries and benefits, legal and consulting expenses, 
information technology maintenance and support, office rent, utilities, building maintenance, and office 
equipment and supplies.  
 

Administrative Budget 

Salaries/Benefits 
Community & Economic Development Director and Senior Management Analyst  

$96,320 

Maintenance and Operating Expenses 
Utilization of city equipment, facilities, supplies, mail, janitorial services, computer and 
telephone, utilities and facilities maintenance 

$27,650 

Legal/Consulting Fees 
Legal fees associated with the “wind down” of the RDA, preparation of the bond 
arbitrage reports, HdL property and sales tax preparation and other consultants needed 
to carry out the “wind down” of the RDA  

$11,500 

 
Total 

 
$135,470 

 
 
The Buena Park Successor Agency approved ROPS 26-27 and Administrative Budget at its meeting on 
January 13, 2026.    
 
Impact on Taxing Entities 
ROPS 26-27 enforceable obligation payments will be made from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust 
Fund (RPTTF).   Taxing entities will continue to receive statutory pass-through payments and residual 
RPTTF. 
 
Staff Contact(s):    
 
Matt Foulkes, Community & Economic Development Director 
(714) 562-3610 or mfoulkes@buenapark.com 

 
Melissa Dhauw, Senior Management Analyst 
(714) 562-3538 or mdhauw@buenapark.com 

 
 
Attachments: 
1. Orange Countywide Oversight Board Resolution 
2. Buena Park ROPS 26-27 
3. Buena Park Administrative Budget for FY 26-27 
4. Buena Park Successor Agency Resolutions Approving ROPS 26-27 and Administrative Budget  
5. Buena Park ROPS 24-25  
6. Buena Park ROPS 25-26   
7. Department of Finance Letters approving ROPS 24-25 and ROPS 25-26 
 
 

mailto:mfoulkes@buenapark.com
mailto:mdhauw@buenapark.com
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RESOLUTION OF THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD  
RESOLUTION NO. 26-004 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD WITH 
OVERSIGHT OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE CITY OF BUENA PARK 

APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE [ROPS] 26-27 A-B 
FOR THE ANNUAL FISCAL PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2026 TO JUNE 30, 2027, INCLUDING THE 
FY 26-27 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET, SUBJECT TO SUBMITTAL TO, AND REVIEW BY 

THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE [DOF] PURSUANT TO DISSOLUTION LAW, 
AND AUTHORIZING POSTING AND TRANSMITTAL THEREOF 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Buena Park Community Redevelopment Agency (“Former 
Agency”) was established as a community redevelopment agency that was previously organized 
and existing under the California Community Redevelopment Law, Health and Safety Code 
Section 33000, et seq., and previously authorized to transact business and exercise powers of a 
redevelopment agency pursuant to action of the City Council of the City of Buena Park (“City”); 
and 

 WHEREAS, Assembly Bill x1 26 added Parts 1.8 and 1.85 to Division 24 of the 
California Health and Safety Code, which caused the dissolution of all redevelopment agencies 
and wind down of the affairs of former agencies, including as such laws were amended by 
Assembly Bill 1484 and by other subsequent legislation (“Dissolution Law”); and 

 WHEREAS, as of February 1, 2012 the Agency was dissolved pursuant to the Dissolution 
Law, and as a separate public entity, corporate and policy the Successor Agency to the City of 
Buena Park (“Successor Agency”) administers the enforcement obligations of the Former Agency 
and otherwise unwinds the Former Agency’s affairs, all subject to the review and approval by a 
seven-member oversight board; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179(j) on July 1, 2018 the 
Orange Countywide Oversight Board (“Oversight Board”) has jurisdiction over the Successor 
Agency and all other successor agencies in Orange County; and 

 WHEREAS, every oversight board, both the prior local oversight board and this newly 
established Orange Countywide Oversight Board, have fiduciary responsibilities to the holders of 
enforceable obligations and to the taxing entities that benefit from distributions of property tax and 
other revenues pursuant to Section 34188 of the Dissolution Law; and 

 WHEREAS, Section 34177(m), 34177(o) and 34179 provide that each ROPS is submitted 
to, review and approved by the Successor Agency and then reviewed and approved by the Orange 
Countywide Oversight Board final review and approval by the State Department of Finance 
(“DOF”); and 

 WHEREAS, Section 34177(l) and 34177(o) of the Dissolution Law requires that the 
annual ROPS for the 2026-2027 A-B fiscal period of July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 (“ROPS 26-27 
A-B”) shall be submitted to the DOF by the Successor Agency, after approval by the Orange 
Countywide Oversight Board, no later than February 1, 2026; and 
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 WHEREAS, the ROPS 26-27, in the form required by DOF, is attached as Exhibit A and 
the Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2026-2027 Administrative Budget is attached as Exhibit B, and both 
attachments are fully incorporated by this reference; and 

 WHEREAS, the Orange Countywide Oversight Board has reviewed and considered the 
Successor Agency’s ROPS 26-27 A-B and desires to approve it and authorize and direct the 
Successor Agency staff to transmit the ROPS 26-27 A-B to the DOF, with copies to the County 
Executive Officer (“CEO”), County Auditor-Controller (“CAC”), and the State Controller’s Office 
(“SCO”) as required under the Dissolution Law; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE 
OVERSIGHT BOARD: 

 SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by this reference, 
and constitute a material part of this Resolution. 

 SECTION 2. The Orange Countywide Oversight Board hereby approves ROPS 26-27 A-B 
submitted therewith and incorporated by this reference, including the FY 2026-2027 administrative 
budget included herewith. 

 SECTION 3. The Orange Countywide Oversight Board authorizes transmittal of the ROPS 
26-27 A-B to the DOF, with copies to the CEO, the CAC, and the SCO. 

 SECTION 4. The City of Buena Park’s City Manager or authorized designee is directed to 
post this Resolution, including the ROPS 26-27 A-B, on the City/Successor Agency website 
pursuant to the Dissolution Law. 

SECTION 5. Under Section 34179(h), written notice and information about certain actions 
taken by the Orange Countywide Oversight Board shall be provided to the DOF by electronic 
means and in a manner of DOF’s choosing. The Orange Countywide Oversight Board’s action 
shall become effective five (5) business days after notice in the manner specified by the DOF 
unless the DOF requests a review. 

 SECTION 6. The Clerk of the Board shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.  

 

 

 

 



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 26-27) - Summary 
Filed for the July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027 Period 

Successor Agency: Buena Park 
County: Orange 

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable 
Obligations (ROPS Detail) 

26-27A Total 
(July - 

December) 

26-27B Total 
(January - 

June) 
ROPS 26-27 

Total 

A Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D) $ 398,004 $ 650,000 $ 1,048,004 
B Bond Proceeds 398,004 650,000 1,048,004 
C Reserve Balance - - - 
D Other Funds - - - 
E Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G) $ 5,100,803 $ 655,360 $ 5,756,163 
F RPTTF 5,033,068 587,625 5,620,693 
G Administrative RPTTF 67,735 67,735 135,470 
H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E) $ 5,498,807 $ 1,305,360 $ 6,804,167 

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: 
Name Title 

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety 
code, I hereby certify that the above is a true and 
accurate Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for 
the above named successor agency. /s/ 

Signature Date 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 26-27) - ROPS Detail 

July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W 

Item 
# Project Name Obligation 

Type 

Agreement 
Execution 

Date 

Agreement 
Termination 

Date 
Payee Description Project Area 

Total 
Outstanding 
Obligation 

Retired 
ROPS 
26-27 
Total 

ROPS 26-27A (Jul - Dec) 
26-27A 
Total 

ROPS 26-27B (Jan - Jun) 
26-27B 
Total 

Fund Sources Fund Sources 
Bond 

Proceeds 
Reserve 
Balance 

Other 
Funds RPTTF Admin 

RPTTF 
Bond 

Proceeds 
Reserve 
Balance 

Other 
Funds RPTTF Admin 

RPTTF 
$129,246,000 $6,804,167 $398,004 $- $- $5,033,068 $67,735 $5,498,807 $650,000 $- $- $587,625 $67,735 $1,305,360 

8 Personnel and 
Operating Costs - 
Administrative 
Cost Allowance 

Admin 
Costs 

11/19/
1979 

09/28/2044 City of 
Buena 
Park 

Admin., 
Personnel, 
Fac., & 
Operating 
Costs 

Consolidated 2,618,404 N $135,470 - - - - 67,735 $67,735 - - - - 67,735 $67,735 

14 Pledge-
Developer 
Disposition Agmt 

OPA/DDA/
Construction 

08/26/
2003 

09/30/2033 Sunrise 
Buena 
Park (BP 
Mall) 

Tax Increment 
Reimbursement 

Consolidated 12,188,658 N $647,735 - - - 647,735 - $647,735 - - - - - $- 

17 Developer 
Disposition 
Agreement 

OPA/DDA/
Construction 

10/26/
2010 

09/28/2044 The 
Source 

Tax Increment 
Reimbursement 

Consolidated 46,243,994 N $1,195,308 - - - 1,195,308 - $1,195,308 - - - - - $- 

19 Entertain.Corridor 
(Ezone) Action 
Plan 

Professional 
Services 

06/04/
2008 

09/01/2035 TBD Bond Proceeds 
for Design & 
Streetscape 

Consolidated 1,298,004 N $1,048,004 398,004 - - - - $398,004 650,000 - - - - $650,000 

60 Bond 
Administration 
Fee 

Fees 01/19/
2000 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Bond 
Administration 
Fees 

Consolidated 52,940 N $4,000 - - - - - $- - - - 4,000 - $4,000 

67 Tax Allocation 
Refunding Parity 
Bonds, 2019 
Series A 

Bonds 
Issued After 
12/31/10 

11/13/
2019 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Refinance 2003 
and 2008 
Series A Bonds 

Consolidated 33,406,250 N $580,025 - - - - - $- - - - 580,025 - $580,025 

69 Tax Allocation 
Refunding Parity 
Bonds, 2019 
Series A 

Reserves 11/13/
2019 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Refinance 2003 
and 2008 
Series A Bonds 

Consolidated 33,406,250 N $3,190,025 - - - 3,190,025 - $3,190,025 - - - - - $- 

72 Bond Disclosure 
Fees 

Professional 
Services 

03/06/
2008 

09/01/2035 Harrell & 
Company 
Advisors 

Bond Servicing 
- Annual 
Reports 

Consolidated 31,500 N $3,600 - - - - - $- - - - 3,600 - $3,600 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 26-27) - Report of Cash Balances 

July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars) 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (l), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other 
funding source is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. 
A B C D E F G H 

  ROPS 23-24 Cash Balances 
(07/01/23 - 06/30/24) 

Fund Sources 

Comments 

Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other Funds RPTTF 

Bonds issued 
on or before 

12/31/10 

Bonds issued 
on or after 
01/01/11 

Prior ROPS 
RPTTF and 

Reserve 
Balances retained 

for future 
period(s) 

Rent, grants, 
interest, etc. 

Non-Admin 
and Admin 

 
1 Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/23) 

RPTTF amount should exclude "A" period distribution 
amount. 

1,232,034 205,406 5,601,069 

2 Revenue/Income (Actual 06/30/24) 
RPTTF amount should tie to the ROPS 23-24 total 
distribution from the County Auditor-Controller 

71,984 112,866 5,768,702 ROPS 22-23 A - $4,928,615 ROPS 23-24 B - 
$840,087 

3 Expenditures for ROPS 23-24 Enforceable Obligations 
(Actual 06/30/24) 

6,014 8,118,709 

4 Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/24) 
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts 
distributed as reserve for future period(s) 

62,334 ROPS 21-22 PPA - $58,028.00 ROPS 22-23 
PPA - $ 4,306.00 

5 ROPS 23-24 RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment 
RPTTF amount should tie to the Agency's ROPS 23-24 PPA 
form submitted to the CAC 

  No entry required 10,357 ROPS 23-24 PPA - $10,357 

6 Ending Actual Available Cash Balance (06/30/24) 
C to F = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4), G = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4 - 5) 

$1,298,004 $- $- $318,272 $3,178,371 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 26-27) - Notes 

July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027 

Item # Notes/Comments 
8 Administrative cost allowance. 
14 Agreement requires the former Agency to pay a percentage of tax increment and sales tax generated 

by Buena Park Downtown (Buena Park Mall). 
17 Agreement requires the former Agency to pay a percentage of tax increment and sales tax generated 

by The Source. 
19 Bond proceeds for the Beach Boulevard Streetscape Project includes construction of medians, 

parkways, sidewalks, landscaping, lighting, signage, etc. 
60 Trustee fees for bond administration. 
67 2019 Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bonds, Series A 
69 Bond reserve amount for the September 1, 2027 debt service payment required per the indenture. 
72 Bond disclosure fees for preparation of annual bond reports. 



EXHIBIT "A"

ROPS 26-27
(July 1, 2026-June 30, 2027)

  Salaries/Benefits 96,320
      Community Dev. Director and Senior Mgmt. Analyst

  Operating Expenses - office rent,utilities, mgmt. information systems,
  maintenance, conference/meeting and office expenses, etc.  27,650
       Office Rent/Utilities 17,000
       Management Information Systems 5,190
       Stationery/Office Supplies 1,000
       Postage - Outside 300
       Building Maintenance 1,160
       Repro Supplies/Services 3,000

  Professional/Contractual Services - property and sales tax  
  administration, bond arbitrage report, consultant services, etc. 11,500
       Legal Services 5,000
       HdL - Property & Sales Tax Administration 2,500
       Wildan bond arbitrage, other consultant services 4,000

$135,470

Funding Source - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

ESTIMATED ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

CITY OF BUENA PARK
SUCCESSOR AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 

(JULY 1, 2026 - JUNE 30, 2027)



RESOLUTION  NO. SA-33

A RESOLUTION  OF THE  SUCCESSOR  AGENCY  TO THE  CITY

OF BUENA  PARK  COMMUNITY  REDEVELOPMENT  AGENCY

APPROVING  A  RECOGNIZED  OBLIGATION  PAYMENT

SCHEDULE  FOR  THE FISCAL  PERIOD  FROM  JULY  1, 2026

THROUGH  JUNE  30,  2027  (ROPS  26-27)  PURSUANT  TO

HEALTH  AND  SAFETY  CODE  SECTION  34"l77  AND  TAKING

CERT  AIN  RELATED  ACTIONS

WHEREAS,  Pursuant  to Health  and  Safety  Code  Section  341 77(o),  the  Successor  Agency

to the  Buena  Park  Redevelopment  Agency  (the  "Successor  Agency")  must  prepare  a Recognized

Obligation  Payment  Schedule  listing  the anticipated  payments  for  enforceable  obligations  to be

made  by the Successor  Agency  during  the  fiscal  period  from  July  "1, 2026  through  June  30, 2027

("ROPS  26-27")  and submit  ROPS  26-27  to the Countywide  Oversight  Board  (the  "Oversight

Board")  for  approval;  and

WHEREAS,  Pursuant  to Health  and  Safety  Code  Section  341 77(1)(2)(B),  at the  same  time

that  the Successor  Agency  submits  ROPS  26-27  to the Oversight  Board  for approval,  the

Successor  Agency  must  submit  a copy  of such  ROPS  26-27  to the State  Department  of Finance

(the  "DOF"),  the County  administrative  officer,  and the  County  Auditor-Controller;  and

WHEREAS,  Pursuant  to Health  and Safety  Code  Section  34177(1)(2)(C)  and Section

341 77(o)(1  ), the Successor  Agency  must:  (i) submit  the Oversight  Board-approved  ROPS  26-27

to the DOF,  the Office  of the State  Controller,  and the County  Auditor-Controller  no later than

February  1, 2026,  and (ii) post  a copy  of the Oversight  Board-approved  ROPS  26-27  on the

Successor  Agency's  website.

NOW,  THEREFORE,  the Successor  Agency  to the Buena  Park  Redevelopment  Agency

hereby  finds,  determines,  resolves,  and  orders  as follows:

Section  4.

Resolution.

The  above  recitals  are true  and correct  and are a substantive  part  of this

Section  2. The  Successor  Agency  hereby  approves  the proposed  ROPS  26-27

substantially  in the  form  attached  thereto  as Exhibit  A.

Section  3. Staff  is hereby  authorized  and  directed  to submit  a copy  of ROPS  26-27  to

the Oversight  Board  for  approval  and,  at the same  time,  transmit  a copy  of ROPS  26-27  to the

DOF,  the  County  Auditor-Controller  and the County  administrative  officer  as designated  by the

County.

Section  4. Staff  is hereby  authorized  and directed  to submit  a copy  of Oversight
Board-approved  ROPS  26-27  to the DOF,  the Office  of the State  Controller,  and the County

Auditor-Controller.  If the Oversight  Board  has not approved  ROPS  26-27  by February  1, 2026,

staff  is hereby  authorized  and  directed  to transmit  ROPS  26-27  to the  DOF,  the Office  of the State
Controller,  and the County  Auditor-Controller  by February  1, 2026,  with  a written  notification

regarding  the status  of the Oversight  Board's  review.  Written  notice  and information  regarding



Resolution  No.  SA-33

Page  2

the  action  of the Oversight  Board  shall  be provided  to the DOF  by electronic  means  and  in a

manner  or DOF's  choosing.

Section  5. Staff  is hereby  authorized  and  directed  to post  a copy  of the Oversight

Board-approved  ROPS  26-27  on the  Successor  Agency's  website  (being  a page  on the  website

of  the  City  of Buena  Park).

Section  6. The  officers  and  the other  staff  members  of the Successor  Agency  are

hereby  authorized  and  directed,  jointly  and  severally,  to do any  and  all things  which  they  may

deem  necessary  or advisable  to effectuate  this  Resolution,  including  but  not  limited  to requesting

additional  review  by the  DOF  and  an opportunity  to meet  and  confer  on any  disputed  items,  and

making  adjustments  to ROPS  26-27  pursuant  to the  DOF's  instructions,  and  any  such  actions

previously  taken  are  hereby  ratified  and  confirmed.

PASSED  AND  ADOPTED  this  1 3th  day  of January  2026,  by  the  following  called  vote:

AYES: Traut,  Ahn,  Franco,  Hoque,  Sonne

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN:  None

1, Adria  M. Vicuria,  MMC,  City  Clerk  of the  Successor  Agency  to the Redevelopment

Agency  of  the  City  of Buena  Park,  California,  hereby  certify  that  the  foregoing  resolution  was  duly

and regularly  passed  and adopted  at a regular  meeting  of the Successor  Agency  to the

CommunityRedevelopmentAgencyoftheCityofBuenaPark,heldthisl  dayofJanuary2026.

2



EXHIBIT  A

SUCCESSOR  AGENCY  TO  THE  BUENA  PARK  REDEVELOPMENT  AGENCY

RECOGNIZED  OBLIGATION  PAYMENT  SCHEDULE

ROPS  26-27

(July  1, 2026  -  June  30, 2027)



Recognized  Obligation  Payment  Schedule  (ROPS  26-27)  - Summary

Filed  for  the  July  1,  2026  through  June  30,  2027  Period

Successor  Agency:  Buena  Park

County:  Orange

Current  Period  Requested  Funding  for  Enforceable

Obligations  (ROPS  Detail)

A Enforceable  Obligations  Funded  as Follows  (B+C+D)

B Bond  Proceeds

c

D

E

F

Reserve  Balance

Other  Funds

Redevelopment  Property  Tax  Trust  Fund  (RPTTF)  (F+G)

RPTTF

G  Administrative  RPTTF

H Current  Period  Enforceable  Obligations  (A+E)

26-27A Total 26-27B Total RoPs  26-27

(July - (Januaiy - Total
December)  June)

$ 398,004 $ 650,000 $ 1,048,004

398,004  650,000  1,048,004

$ 5,100,803  $ 655,360  $ 5,756,163

5 ,033,068  587,625  5,620,693

6 7,735  67,735  135,470

$ 5,498,807  $ 1,305,360  $ 6,804,167

Certification  of  Oversight  Board  Chairman:

Pursuant  to Section  341 77 (o) of the Health  and  Safety

code,  I hereby  certify  that  the  above  is a true  and

accurate  Recognized  Obligation  Payment  Schedule  for

the  above  named  successor  agency. /s/

Name Title

Signature Date



Buena  Park

Recognized  Obligation  Payment  Schedule  (ROPS  26-27)  - ROPS  Detail

July  'l,  2026  through  June  30,  2027

A B c D E F G H I -l K -l-l-l-l- Q -l-l-l-l-' w

Item
#

Project  Name
Obligation

Type

Agreement
Execution

Date

Agreement
Termination

Date
Payee Description Project  Area

Total
Outstanding

Obligation -=l
ROP!!i
26-27
Total

ROPS  26-27A  (Jul  - Dec)

26-27A
lotal

ROPS  26-27B  (Jan  - Jun)

26-27B
lotal

Fu id  Sources Fund  Sources

Bond
Proceeds

Reserve
Balance

Other
Funds

RPnF
Admin
RPTTF .,::.:..l

Reserve
Balance

Other
Funds

RPTTF
Admin
RPnF

$129.246,000 I!i6,804,  167 $398,004 $- $- $5,033,068 $67,735 $5,498,807 $650,000i $- S- $587,625 $67,735 $1 ,305,360

8 Personnel  and
Operating  Costs  -

Administrative

Cost  Allowance

Adn'un

Costs
i i ri  9/
1979

09/28/2044 City  of

Buena
Park

Admin  ,

Personnel,
Fac,&

Operaling
Costs

Consolidated 2,61  B,404 N S135,470 67,735 $67,735

I -l
67,735 $67,735

14 Pledge-
Developer
Disposition  Agmt

OPNDDAI
Construction

oar>ar
2003

09/30/2033 Sunrise
Buena
Park  (BP
Mall)

Tax Incremenj
Reimbursement

Consolidated 12i88,658 N $647,735 647,735 $647,735
-l

$-

I

17 Developer
Disposition

Agreement

OPA/DDAI
Construction

in/26/
2010

09/2872044 The
Source

Tax Increment
Reimbursement

Consolidated 46,243,994 N !)1 ;195,308 1,195,308 $1,195,308 S-

19 Enter!ain.Corridor
(Ezone)  Action
Plan

Professional
Services

oetoat
2008

09/01/2035 TBD Bond  Proceeds
for  Design  &
Streetscape

Consolidated 1 .298,004 N 51 ,048,004 398,004 $398,004 650,000 $650.000

60 Bond
Administration
Fee

Fees 01/191
2000

09/01{2035 Union
Bank

Bond
Administration
Fees

Consolidated 52,94C N $4,00C

I

I ' 4,00C !54,000

67

I

Tax Allocation
ReTunding  Parity
Bonds,  2019

Series  A

Bonds
Issued  After

12/31/10

11/13/
2019

oero'  rpoas Union
Bank

Refinance  2003
and 2008
Senes  A Bonds ICOnSOda!ed

33,406,250

I
N $580,02E

l- l-
$- 580,025

I
$580,025

I eg Tax Allocation
Refunding  Parity

Bonds,  2019
Series  A

Reserves

144i;igr
ogtoit:_oss Union

laa"'
Refinance  2003

and 2008
Senes  A Bonds

Consolidated i 33,406,250

l"
!)3,190,025

l- l-
3,190,025 $3.190,025 l- S-

I
72 Bond  Disclosure

Fees
Professional
Services Wzsi

09/01/2035

IE;;
Bond  Servicing
- Annual
Reports

Consolidated 31 ,500

l"
$3 600

I l- l- l-
$- 3,600 $3.600



Buena  Park

Recognized  Obligation  Payment  Schedule  (ROPS  26-27)  - Report  of  Cash  Balances

July  1,  2023  through  June  30,  2024

(Report  Amounts  in Whole  Dollars)

Pursuant  to Health  and  Safety  Code  section  34177  (l), Redevelopment  Property  Tax Trust  Fund  (RPTTF)  may  be listed  as a source  of  payment  on the  ROPS,  but  only  to the  extent  no other
furiding  source  is available  or when  payment  from  property  tax  i'evenues  is required  by an enforceable  obligation.

A B -l-l-l-I- H

ROPS  23-24  Cash  Balances

(07/01/23  - 06/30/24)

Fund  Sources

Comments

Bond  Proceeds Reserve  Balance Other  Funds RPTTF

Bonds  issued

on or before

12/31/10

Bonds  issued

on or after

01/01/11

Prior  ROPS

RPTTF  and

Reserve

Balances  retained

for  future
period(s)

Rent,  grants,

interest,  etc.

Non-Admin

and  Admin

I Beginning  Available  Cash  Balance  (Actual  07/01/23)

RPnF  amount  should  exclude  "A"  period  distribution
amount.

1 ,232,034 205,406 5,601  ,069

2 Revenue/Income  (Actual  06/30/24)

RPTTF  amount  should  tie to the  ROPS  23-24  total

distribution  from  the  County  Auditor-Controller

71,984 112,866 5,768,702 ROPS  22-23  A - $4,928,615  ROPS  23-24  B -

$840,087

3 Expenditures  for  ROPS  23-24  Enforceable  Obligations
(Actual  06/30/24)

6,014 8,118,709

4 Retention  of  Available  Cash  Balance  (Actual  06/30/24)

RPnF  amount  retained  should  only  include  the  amounts

distributed  as reserve  for  future  period(s)

62,334 ROPS  21-22  PPA  - $58,028.00  ROPS  22-23

PPA  - $ 4,306.00

5 ROPS  23-24  RPTTF  Prior  Period  Adjustment

RPnF  amount  should  tie to the  Agency's  ROPS  23-24  PPA

form  submitked  to the  CAC

No entry  required
10,357 ROPS  23-24  PPA  - $10,357

6 Ending  Actual  Available  Cash  Balance  (06/30/24)

C to  F = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4), G = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4 - 5)
$1,298,004 $- $- i $318,272$3,178,371



Buena  Park

Recognized  Obligation  Payment  Schedule  (ROPS  26-27)  - Notes

July  4, 2026  through  June  30,  2027

Item  # Notes/Comments

8 .Administrative  cost  allowance.

14  ',AgreementrequirestheformerAgencytopayapercentageoftaxincrementandsalestaxgenerated

', by Buena  Park  Downtown  (Buena  Park  Mall).

17  "  , Ag:e'ement  ;equires  the former  Agency  to pay  a percentage  of tax increment  and  sales  tax generated
', by The  Source.

"1 9 "  Bond'  proceeds  fo'r"the  Beach  Boulevard  Streetscape  Project includes  construction  of medians,
i parkways,  sidewalks,  landscaping,  lighting,  signage,  etc.

60  'Trustee  fees  for  bond  administration.

67  2019  Tax  Allocation  Refunding  Parity  Bonds,  Series  A

69  ', Bond  reserve  amount  for  the September  1, 2027  debt  service  payment  required  per  the indenture.

72  ', Bond  disclosure  fees  for  preparation  of annual  bond  reports.



RESOLUTION  NO. SA-34

A RESOLUTION  OF THE  SUCCESSOR  AGENCY  TO THE  CITY

OF BUENA  PARK  COMMUNITY  REDEVELOPMENT  AGENCY

APPROVING  A RECOGNIZED  PROPOSED  ADMINISTRATIVE

BUDGET  FOR THE  FISCAL  PERIOD  FROM  JULY  1,  2026

THROUGH  JUNE  30, 2027,  AND  TAKING  CERTAIN  RELATED

ACTIONS

RECIT  ALS:

A.  Pursuant  to Health  and Safety  Code  Section  341 77(j),  the Successor  Agency  to

the Buena  Park  Redevelopment  Agency  (the "Successor  Agency")  must  prepare  a proposed

administrative  budget  for each  fiscal  period  (commencing  July 1) and submit  each  proposed

administrative  budget  to the  Countywide  Oversight  Board  (the  "Oversight  Board")  for  approval.

B. The  Successor  Agency's  proposed  administrative  budget  for  the  fiscal  period  from

July  1, 2026  through  June  30, 2027  ("Administrative  Budget  26-27")  is being  presented  to this

Successor  Agency  to the City  of Buena  Park  Community  Redevelopment  Agency  for  approval.

NOW,  THEREFORE,  the Successor  Agency  hereby  Finds, determines,  resolves,  and

orders  as follows:

Section  1.

Resolution.

The  above  recitals  are true  and correct  and are a substantive  part  of this

Section  2. The Successor  Agency  hereby  approves  Administrative  Budget  26-27

substantially  in the  form  attached  hereto  as Exhibit  A.

Section  3. Staff  is hereby  authorized  and  directed  to  submit  a copy  of the

administrative  budget  to the  Oversight  Board.

Section  4. The Staff  of the Successor  Agency  are hereby  authorized  and directed,

jointly  and severally,  to do any and all things  which  they  may  deem  necessary  or advisable  to

effectuate  this  Resolution  and  the  Administrative  Budget,  including  making  any  adjustment  to the

proposed  Administrative  Budget  to  make  them  consistent  with the  Successor  Agency's

Recognized  Obligation  Payment  Schedule  for Fiscal year  2026-2027  (as such Recognized

Obligation  Payment  Schedule  is approved  by the  State  Department  of Finance).

Section  5. If any  provision  of this  Resolution  or the application  thereof  to any  person

or circumstance  is held invalid,  such  invalidity  shall  not  affect  other  provisions  or applications  of

this  Resolution  which  can be given  effect  without  the invalid  provision  or application,  and  to this

end,  the  provisions  of this  Resolution  are  severable.  The  Successor  Agency  hereby  declares  that

it would  have  adopted  this  Resolution  regardless  that  one  or more  portion  may  be determined  to

be invalid.



RESOLUTION  NO. SA-34

Page  2

PASSED  AND  ADOPTED  this  1 3th day  of January  2026,  by the  following  called  vote:

AYES: Traut,  Ahn,  Franco,  Hoque,  Sonne

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABST  AIN: None

ATTEST:
Long

"@aC+i

Chairperson

1, Adria  M. Vicuria,  MMC,  City  Clerk  of the Successor  Agency  to the Redevelopment

Agency  of  the  City  of  Buena  Park,  California,  hereby  certify  that  the  foregoing  resolution  was  duly

and regularly  passed  and adopted  at a regular  meeting  of the Successor  Agency  to the

Community  Redevelopment  Agency  of  the  City  of  Buena  Park,  held  this  4 3th  day  of  January  2026.

.ltK;-}



RESOLUTION  NO. SA-34

Page  3

EXHIBIT  A

SUCCESSOR  AGENCY  TO THE  BUENA  PARK  REDEVELOPMENT  AGENCY

ADMINISTRATIVE  BUDGET  26-27

(July  1, 2026  -  June  30, 2027)



EXHIBIT  "A"

CITY  OF  BUENA  PARK

SUCCESSOR  AGENCY  ADMINISTRATIVE  BUDGET

(JULY  1,  2026  - JUNE  30,  2027)

ESTIMATED  ADMINISTRATIVE  COSTS

ROPS  26-27
(July 1, 2026-June  30, 2027)

Salaries/Benefits  96,320
Community  Dev.  Director  and Senior  Mgmt.  Analyst

Operating  Expenses  - office  rent,utilities,  mgmt.  information  systems,

maintenance,  conference/meeting  and  office  expenses,  etc.  27,650

OfficeRent/Utilities  17,000

ManagementlnformationSystems  5,'190

Stationery/OfficeSupplies  1,000

Postage-Outside  300

BuildingMaintenance  1,160

ReproSupplies/Services  3,000

Professional/Contractual  Services  - property  and  sales  tax

administration,  bond  arbitrage  report,  consultant  services,  etc.  11,500

LegalServices  5,000

HdL  - Property  & Sales  Tax  Administration  2,500

Wildan  bond  arbitrage,  other  consultant  services  4,000

TOT  AL  ADMINISTRATIVE  BUDGET $135,470

Funding  Source  - Redevelopment  Property  Tax Trust  Fund (RPTTF)



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 24-25) - Summary 
Filed for the July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 Period 

Successor Agency: Buena Park 

County: Orange 

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable 
Obligations (ROPS Detail) 

24-25A Total 
(July - 

December) 

24-25B Total 
(January - 

June) 

ROPS 24-25 
Total 

A Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D) $ - $ 433,149 $ 433,149 

B Bond Proceeds - 433,149 433,149 

C Reserve Balance - - - 

D Other Funds - - - 

E Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G) $ 4,919,925 $ 788,444 $ 5,708,369 

F RPTTF 4,842,981 711,500 5,554,481 

G Administrative RPTTF 76,944 76,944 153,888 

H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E) $ 4,919,925 $ 1,221,593 $ 6,141,518 

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: 
Name Title 

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety 
code, I hereby certify that the above is a true and 
accurate Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for 
the above named successor agency. /s/ 

Signature Date 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 24-25) - ROPS Detail 

July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W 

Item 
# 

Project Name 
Obligation 

Type 

Agreement 
Execution 

Date 

Agreement 
Termination 

Date 
Payee Description Project Area 

Total 
Outstanding 
Obligation 

Retired 
ROPS 
24-25 
Total 

ROPS 24-25A (Jul - Dec) 

24-25A 
Total 

ROPS 24-25B (Jan - Jun) 

24-25B 
Total 

Fund Sources Fund Sources 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Reserve 
Balance 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

Bond 
Proceeds 

Reserve 
Balance 

Other 
Funds 

RPTTF 
Admin 
RPTTF 

$141,870,582 $6,141,518 $- $- $- $4,842,981 $76,944 $4,919,925 $433,149 $- $- $711,500 $76,944 $1,221,593 

8 Personnel and 
Operating Costs - 
Administrative 
Cost Allowance 

Admin 
Costs 

11/19/
1979 

09/28/2044 City of 
Buena 
Park 

Admin., 
Personnel, 
Fac., & 
Operating 
Costs 

Consolidated 2,925,486 N $153,888 - - - - 76,944 $76,944 - - - - 76,944 $76,944 

14 Pledge-
Developer 
Disposition Agmt 

OPA/DDA/
Construction 

08/26/
2003 

09/30/2033 Sunrise 
Buena 
Park (BP 
Mall) 

Tax Increment 
Reimbursement 

Consolidated 13,497,348 N $624,422 - - - 624,422 - $624,422 - - - - - $- 

17 Developer 
Disposition 
Agreement 

OPA/DDA/
Construction 

10/26/
2010 

09/28/2044 The 
Source 

Tax Increment 
Reimbursement 

Consolidated 48,520,159 N $1,147,159 - - - 1,147,159 - $1,147,159 - - - - - $- 

19 Entertain.Corridor 
(Ezone) Action 
Plan 

Professional 
Services 

06/04/
2008 

09/01/2035 TBD Bond Proceeds 
for Design & 
Streetscape 

Consolidated 1,183,149 N $433,149 - - - - - $- 433,149 - - - - $433,149 

60 Bond 
Administration 
Fee 

Fees 01/19/
2000 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Bond 
Administration 
Fees 

Consolidated 63,540 N $6,600 - - - - - $- - - - 6,600 - $6,600 

67 Tax Allocation 
Refunding Parity 
Bonds, 2019 
Series A 

Bonds 
Issued After 
12/31/10 

11/13/
2019 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Refinance 2003 
and 2008 
Series A Bonds 

Consolidated 37,821,200 N $701,400 - - - - - $- - - - 701,400 - $701,400 

69 Tax Allocation 
Refunding Parity 
Bonds, 2019 
Series A 

Reserves 11/13/
2019 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Refinance 2003 
and 2008 
Series A Bonds 

Consolidated 37,821,200 N $3,071,400 - - - 3,071,400 - $3,071,400 - - - - - $- 

72 Bond Disclosure 
Fees 

Professional 
Services 

03/06/
2008 

09/01/2035 Harrell & 
Company 
Advisors 

Bond Servicing 
- Annual 
Reports 

Consolidated 38,500 N $3,500 - - - - - $- - - - 3,500 - $3,500 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 24-25) - Report of Cash Balances 

July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars) 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (l), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other 
funding source is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. 

A B C D E F G H 

 
ROPS 21-22 Cash Balances 

(07/01/21 - 06/30/22) 

Fund Sources 

Comments 

Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other Funds RPTTF 

Bonds issued 
on or before 

12/31/10 

Bonds issued 
on or after 
01/01/11 

Prior ROPS 
RPTTF and 

Reserve 
Balances retained 

for future 
period(s) 

Rent, grants, 
interest, etc. 

Non-Admin 
and Admin 

 

1 Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/21) 
RPTTF amount should exclude "A" period distribution 
amount. 

1,181,841 133,408 7,421,586 

2 Revenue/Income (Actual 06/30/22) 
RPTTF amount should tie to the ROPS 21-22 total 
distribution from the County Auditor-Controller 

1,318 58,594 7,625,898 ROPS 21-22A: $6,564,287; ROPS 21-22B: 
$1,061,611 

3 Expenditures for ROPS 21-22 Enforceable Obligations 
(Actual 06/30/22) 

10 66,084 8,057,154 $10 bond interest earned used to offset debt 
service payments. 

4 Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/22) 
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts 
distributed as reserve for future period(s) 

1,342,708 ROPS 19-20 PPA - $1,342,236; ROPS 20-21 
PPA - $472 

5 ROPS 21-22 RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment 
RPTTF amount should tie to the Agency's ROPS 21-22 PPA 
form submitted to the CAC 

  No entry required 58,028 ROPS 21-22 PPA $58,028 

6 Ending Actual Available Cash Balance (06/30/22) 
C to F = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4), G = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4 - 5) 

$1,183,149 $- $- $125,918 $5,589,594 $5,453,110.60 retained for Bond reserve 
payment for future period. 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 24-25) - Notes 

July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 

Item # Notes/Comments 

8 Administrative cost allowance 

14 Agreement requires the former Agency to pay a percentage of tax increment and sales tax generated 
by Buena Park Downtown (BP Mall). 

17 Agreement requires the former Agency to pay a percentage of tax increment and sales tax generated 
by The Source. 

19 Bond proceeds for the Beach Boulevard Streetscape Project includes construction medians, 
sidewalks, landscaping, lighting, signage, etc. 

60 Trustee fees for bond administration. 

67 2019 Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bonds, Series A 

69 Bond reserve amount for the September 1, 2025 debt service payment required per the Indenture. 

72 Bond disclosure fees for preparation of annual bond reports. 



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 25-26) - Summary 
Filed for the July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 Period 

Successor Agency: Buena Park 
County: Orange 

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable 
Obligations (ROPS Detail) 

25-26A Total 
(July - 

December) 

25-26B Total 
(January - 

June) 
ROPS 25-26 

Total 

A Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D) $ - $ 450,000 $ 450,000 
B Bond Proceeds - 450,000 450,000 
C Reserve Balance - - - 
D Other Funds - - - 
E Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G) $ 5,017,021 $ 726,247 $ 5,743,268 
F RPTTF 4,940,424 649,650 5,590,074 
G Administrative RPTTF 76,597 76,597 153,194 
H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E) $ 5,017,021 $ 1,176,247 $ 6,193,268 

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: 
Name Title 

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety 
code, I hereby certify that the above is a true and 
accurate Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for 
the above named successor agency. /s/ 

Signature Date 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 25-26) - ROPS Detail 

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W 

Item 
# Project Name Obligation 

Type 

Agreement 
Execution 

Date 

Agreement 
Termination 

Date 
Payee Description Project Area 

Total 
Outstanding 
Obligation 

Retired 
ROPS 
25-26 
Total 

ROPS 25-26A (Jul - Dec) 
25-26A 
Total 

ROPS 25-26B (Jan - Jun) 
25-26B 
Total 

Fund Sources Fund Sources 
Bond 

Proceeds 
Reserve 
Balance 

Other 
Funds RPTTF Admin 

RPTTF 
Bond 

Proceeds 
Reserve 
Balance 

Other 
Funds RPTTF Admin 

RPTTF 
$132,438,298 $6,193,268 $- $- $- $4,940,424 $76,597 $5,017,021 $450,000 $- $- $649,650 $76,597 $1,176,247 

8 Personnel and 
Operating Costs - 
Administrative 
Cost Allowance 

Admin 
Costs 

11/19/
1979 

09/28/2044 City of 
Buena 
Park 

Admin., 
Personnel, 
Fac., & 
Operating 
Costs 

Consolidated 2,771,598 N $153,194 - - - - 76,597 $76,597 - - - - 76,597 $76,597 

14 Pledge-
Developer 
Disposition Agmt 

OPA/DDA/
Construction 

08/26/
2003 

09/30/2033 Sunrise 
Buena 
Park (BP 
Mall) 

Tax Increment 
Reimbursement 

Consolidated 12,872,926 N $684,268 - - - 684,268 - $684,268 - - - - - $- 

17 Developer 
Disposition 
Agreement 

OPA/DDA/
Construction 

10/26/
2010 

09/28/2044 The 
Source 

Tax Increment 
Reimbursement 

Consolidated 47,373,000 N $1,129,006 - - - 1,129,006 - $1,129,006 - - - - - $- 

19 Entertain.Corridor 
(Ezone) Action 
Plan 

Professional 
Services 

06/04/
2008 

09/01/2035 TBD Bond Proceeds 
for Design & 
Streetscape 

Consolidated 1,232,034 N $450,000 - - - - - $- 450,000 - - - - $450,000 

60 Bond 
Administration 
Fee 

Fees 01/19/
2000 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Bond 
Administration 
Fees 

Consolidated 56,940 N $4,000 - - - - - $- - - - 4,000 - $4,000 

67 Tax Allocation 
Refunding Parity 
Bonds, 2019 
Series A 

Bonds 
Issued After 
12/31/10 

11/13/
2019 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Refinance 2003 
and 2008 
Series A Bonds 

Consolidated 34,048,400 N $642,150 - - - - - $- - - - 642,150 - $642,150 

69 Tax Allocation 
Refunding Parity 
Bonds, 2019 
Series A 

Reserves 11/13/
2019 

09/01/2035 Union 
Bank 

Refinance 2003 
and 2008 
Series A Bonds 

Consolidated 34,048,400 N $3,127,150 - - - 3,127,150 - $3,127,150 - - - - - $- 

72 Bond Disclosure 
Fees 

Professional 
Services 

03/06/
2008 

09/01/2035 Harrell & 
Company 
Advisors 

Bond Servicing 
- Annual 
Reports 

Consolidated 35,000 N $3,500 - - - - - $- - - - 3,500 - $3,500 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 25-26) - Report of Cash Balances 

July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars) 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (l), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other 
funding source is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. 
A B C D E F G H 

  ROPS 22-23 Cash Balances 
(07/01/22 - 06/30/23) 

Fund Sources 

Comments 

Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other Funds RPTTF 

Bonds issued 
on or before 

12/31/10 

Bonds issued 
on or after 
01/01/11 

Prior ROPS 
RPTTF and 

Reserve 
Balances retained 

for future 
period(s) 

Rent, grants, 
interest, etc. 

Non-Admin 
and Admin 

 
1 Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/22) 

RPTTF amount should exclude "A" period distribution 
amount. 

1,183,149 125,919 6,990,329 

2 Revenue/Income (Actual 06/30/23) 
RPTTF amount should tie to the ROPS 22-23 total 
distribution from the County Auditor-Controller 

50,767 79,488 6,657,824 ROPS 22-23 A - $5,732,288 ROPS 22-23 B - 
$925,536 

3 Expenditures for ROPS 22-23 Enforceable Obligations 
(Actual 06/30/23) 

1,882 8,047,084 

4 Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/23) 
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts 
distributed as reserve for future period(s) 

58,500 ROPS 2021 PPA - $472 ROPS 21-22 PPA 
$58,028 

5 ROPS 22-23 RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment 
RPTTF amount should tie to the Agency's ROPS 22-23 PPA 
form submitted to the CAC 

  No entry required 2,757 ROPS 22-23 PPA - $2,757 

6 Ending Actual Available Cash Balance (06/30/23) 
C to F = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4), G = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4 - 5) 

$1,232,034 $- $- $205,407 $5,539,812 



Buena Park 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 25-26) - Notes 

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 

Item # Notes/Comments 
8 Administrative cost allowance. 
14 Agreement requires the former Agency to pay a percentage of tax increment and sales tax generated 

by Buena Park Downtown (Buena Park Mall). 
17 Agreement requires the former Agency to pay a percentage of tax increment and sales tax generated 

by The Source. 
19 Bond proceeds for the Beach Boulevard Streetscape Project includes construction of medians, 

parkways, sidewalks, landscaping, lighting, signage, etc. 
60 Trustee fees for bond administration. 
67 2019 Tax Allocation Refunding Parity Bonds, Series A 
69 Bond reserve amount for the September 1, 2026 debt service payment required per the indenture. 
72 Bond disclosure fees for preparation of annual bond reports. 



Transmitted via e-mail 

March 15, 2024 

Aaron France, City Manager 
City of Buena Park 
6650 Beach Boulevard 
Buena Park, CA 90621 

2024-25 Annual Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34177 (o) (1), the City of Buena Park 
Successor Agency (Agency) submitted an annual Recognized Obligation Payment 
Schedule for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 (ROPS 24-25) to the California 
Department of Finance (Finance) on January 29, 2024. Finance has completed its 
review of the ROPS 24-25. 

Based on a sample of line items reviewed and application of the law, Finance 
approves all the items listed on the ROPS 24-25 at this time. 

Pursuant to HSC section 34186, successor agencies are required to report differences 
between actual payments and past estimated obligations (prior period adjustments) for 
the July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 (ROPS 21-22) period. The ROPS 21-22 prior period 
adjustment (PPA) will offset the ROPS 24-25 Redevelopment Property Tax Trust 
Fund (RPTTF) distribution. The amount of RPTTF authorized includes the PPA resulting from 
the County Auditor-Controller’s review of the PPA form submitted by the Agency. 

The Agency’s maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is 
$5,650,341, as summarized in the Approved RPTTF Distribution table (see Attachment). 

RPTTF distributions occur biannually, one distribution for the July 1, 2024 through 
December 31, 2024 period (ROPS A period), and one distribution for the January 1, 2025 
through June 30, 2025 period (ROPS B period), based on Finance's approved amounts. 
Since this determination is for the entire ROPS 24-25 period, the Agency is authorized to 
receive up to the maximum approved RPTTF through the combined ROPS A and B 
period distributions. 

This is our final determination regarding the obligations listed on the ROPS 24-25. This 
determination only applies to items when funding was requested for the 12-month 
period. If a determination by Finance in a previous ROPS is currently the subject of 
litigation, the item will continue to reflect the determination until the matter is resolved. 



The ROPS 24-25 form submitted by the Agency and this determination letter will be 
posted on our website: 

http://dof.ca.gov/Programs/Redevelopment/ROPS/ 

This determination is effective for the ROPS 24-25 period only and should not be 
conclusively relied upon for future ROPS periods. All items listed on a future ROPS are 
subject to Finance's review and may be adjusted even if not adjusted on this ROPS or a 
preceding ROPS. The only exception is for items that have received a Final and 
Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC section 34177.5 (i). Finance’s 
review of Final and Conclusive items is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as 
required by the obligation. 

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax 
increment available prior to the enactment of the redevelopment dissolution law. 
Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items on the ROPS with property 
tax increment is limited to the amount of funding available to the Agency in the RPTTF. 

Please direct inquiries to RedevelopmentAdministration@dof.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Cheryl L. McCormick, CPA 
Chief, Office of State Audits and Evaluations 

cc: Matt Foulkes, Community Development Director, City of Buena Park 
Christopher Ranftl, Administrative Manager I, Property Tax Unit, Orange County
Kathy Tavoularis, Countywide Oversight Board Representative 

Aaron France 
March 15, 2024 
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Attachment 

Approved RPTTF Distribution 
July 2024 through June 2025 

ROPS A ROPS B Total 

RPTTF Requested $ 4,842,981 $ 711,500 $ 5,554,481 

Administrative RPTTF Requested 76,944 76,944 153,888 

Total RPTTF Requested 4,919,925 788,444 5,708,369 

RPTTF Authorized 4,842,981 711,500 5,554,481 

Administrative RPTTF Authorized 76,944 76,944 153,888 

ROPS 21-22 prior period adjustment (PPA) (58,028) 0 (58,028) 

Total RPTTF Approved for Distribution $ 4,861,897 $ 788,444 $ 5,650,341 

Aaron France 
March 15, 2024 
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Transmitted via e-mail 

March 28, 2025 

Aaron France, City Manager 
City of Buena Park 
6650 Beach Boulevard 
Buena Park, CA 90621 

2025-26 Annual Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34177 (o) (1), the City of Buena Park 
Successor Agency (Agency) submitted an annual Recognized Obligation Payment 
Schedule for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 (ROPS 25-26) to the 
California Department of Finance (Finance) on January 30, 2025. Finance has 
completed its review of the ROPS 25-26. 

Based on a sample of line items reviewed and application of the law, Finance 
approves all the items listed on the ROPS 25-26 at this time. 

Pursuant to HSC section 34186, successor agencies are required to report differences 
between actual payments and past estimated obligations (prior period adjustments) for 
the July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 (ROPS 22-23) period. The ROPS 22-23 prior period 
adjustment (PPA) will offset the ROPS 25-26 Redevelopment Property Tax Trust 
Fund (RPTTF) distribution. The amount of RPTTF authorized includes the PPA resulting from 
the County Auditor-Controller’s review of the PPA form submitted by the Agency. 

The Agency’s maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is 
$5,738,962, as summarized in the Approved RPTTF Distribution table (see Attachment). 

RPTTF distributions occur biannually, one distribution for the July 1, 2025 through 
December 31, 2025 period (ROPS A period), and one distribution for the January 1, 2026 
through June 30, 2026 period (ROPS B period), based on Finance's approved amounts. 
Since this determination is for the entire ROPS 25-26 period, the Agency is authorized to 
receive up to the maximum approved RPTTF through the combined ROPS A and B 
period distributions. 

This is our final determination regarding the obligations listed on the ROPS 25-26. This 
determination only applies to items when funding was requested for the 12-month 
period. If a determination by Finance in a previous ROPS is currently the subject of 
litigation, the item will continue to reflect the determination until the matter is resolved. 



http://dof.ca.gov/Programs/Redevelopment/ROPS/ 

This determination is effective for the ROPS 25-26 period only and should not be 
conclusively relied upon for future ROPS periods. All items listed on a future ROPS are 
subject to Finance's review and may be adjusted even if not adjusted on this ROPS or a 
preceding ROPS. The only exception is for items that have received a Final and 
Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC section 34177.5 (i). Finance’s 
review of Final and Conclusive items is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as 
required by the obligation. 

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax 
increment available prior to the enactment of the redevelopment dissolution law. 
Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items on the ROPS with property 
tax increment is limited to the amount of funding available to the Agency in the RPTTF. 

Please direct inquiries to RedevelopmentAdministration@dof.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Cheryl L. McCormick, CPA 
Chief, Office of State Audits and Evaluations 

cc: Matt Foulkes, Community Development Director, City of Buena Park 
Samantha Nguyen, Fiscal Analyst, Property Tax Unit, Orange County 
Kathy Tavoularis, Countywide Oversight Board Representative 

Aaron France
March 28, 2025
Page 2

The ROPS 25-26 form submitted by the Agency and this determination letter will be 
posted on our website: 
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Attachment 

Approved RPTTF Distribution 
July 2025 through June 2026 

ROPS A ROPS B Total 

RPTTF Requested $ 4,940,424 $ 649,650 $ 5,590,074 

Administrative RPTTF Requested 76,597 76,597 153,194 

Total RPTTF Requested 5,017,021 726,247 5,743,268 

RPTTF Authorized 4,940,424 649,650 5,590,074 

Administrative RPTTF Authorized 76,597 76,597 153,194 

ROPS 22-23 Prior Period Adjustment (PPA) (4,306) 0 (4,306) 

Total RPTTF Approved for Distribution $ 5,012,715 $ 726,247 $ 5,738,962 

Aaron France 
March 28, 2025 
Page 3
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